0 13205

CH \$240.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Paul Royalty Fund Holdings II		01/20/2011	PARTNERSHIP: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Timm Medical Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	6585 City West Parkway
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1320535	RIGISCAN
Registration Number:	1349120	ERECAID SYSTEM
Registration Number:	1581349	ERECAID
Registration Number:	2034551	ESTEEM
Registration Number:	2133099	EASY ACTION
Registration Number:	2380078	
Registration Number:	2309993	
Registration Number:	2708950	OSBON
Registration Number:	1341920	JOHNSON'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)655-2286

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2159942286

Email: trademarks@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Jacob Bishop

TRADEMARK REEL: 004457 FRAME: 0993

900181907

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Dechert LLP Cira Centre, 29 Philadelphia, F	029 Arch Street PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2808
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM	лвек:	108891
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jacob Bishop
Signature:		/Jacob Bishop/
Date:		01/21/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=TIMM MEDICAL trademark release#page1.tif source=TIMM MEDICAL trademark release#page2.tif source=TIMM MEDICAL trademark release#page3.tif source=TIMM MEDICAL trademark release#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of January 20, 2011, by PAUL ROYALTY FUND HOLDINGS II ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, TIMM MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Deutsche Bank Trust ("Deutsche Bank") were parties to a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 27, 2008 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Deutsche Bank in certain trademarks ("<u>Trademarks</u>") and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Deutsche Bank, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 1, 2008, at Reel 3750, Frame 0323;

WHERAS, Deutsche Bank assigned its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral to Secured Party pursuant to that certain assignment recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 28, 2009, at Reel 3994, Frame 0821; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (i) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

60857269_3_339669_00008

2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

60857269_3_339669_00008

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

and the second second	žž
3y;	
Name:	
l'itle:	

[Signature Page to Timm Trademark Release.

SCHEDULE 1 U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
RIGISCAN	73476590	4/23/84	1320535	2/19/85
ERECAID SYSTEM	73506800	11/2/84	1349120	7/16/85
ERECAID	73813457	7/19/89	1581349	2/6/90
ESTEEM	74727904	9/12/95	2034551	1/28/97
EASY ACTION	75019572	11/14/95	2133099	1/27/98
DESIGN ONLY	75191829	11/4/96	2380078	8/22/00
DESIGN ONLY	75192271	11/4/96	2309993	1/18/00
OSBON	76385848	3/20/02	2708950	4/22/03
JOHNSON'S	73496800	8/27/84	1341920	6/18/85

Trademark Release and Reassignment

RECORDED: 01/21/2011